

No. 17-1077

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FRANCIS V. LORENZO,

Petitioner,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Robert G. Heim

Counsel of Record

Meyers & Heim LLP

1350 Broadway, Suite 514

New York, NY 10018

(212) 355-7188

rheim@meyersandheim.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 26.9 | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vi |
| BRIEF FOR PETITIONER | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 1 |
| STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED ... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 4 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 16 |
| ARGUMENT | 21 |
| I. The D.C. Circuit Majority Decision Renders <i>Janus’s</i> Standards for Misstatement Liability Meaningless | 21 |
| A. The Statutory and Regulatory Text | 21 |
| B. The <i>Janus</i> Court Held Only Defendants who Make Misstatements Can Be Primarily Liable Under Section 10(b) and Rule 10b-5(b) | 24 |
| C. The D.C. Circuit Majority Erroneously Held that Lorenzo’s Ministerial Acts in Forwarding An Email to Two People Provided a Basis for Fraudulent Scheme Liability | 26 |

| | |
|---|----|
| D. Mere Misstatements By Themselves Cannot Be The Basis of Fraudulent Scheme Claims Under the Federal Securities Laws | 28 |
| II. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Erases the Distinction between Primary and Secondary Liability and Greatly Expands the Number of Defendants Who Qualify as Primary Violators | 35 |
| A. The D.C. Circuit’s Holding is Inconsistent With this Court’s Precedent in <i>Central Bank, Stoneridge</i> and <i>Janus</i> | 35 |
| 1. <i>Central Bank</i> Held that There is No Cause of Action for Aiding and Abetting under Section 10(b) | 36 |
| 2. <i>Stoneridge</i> Rejected a Broad Theory of Primary Liability Like the One the SEC is Pursuing | 39 |
| 3. <i>Janus</i> Drew a Clean Line Between Those Who Are Primarily Liable and Those Who are Secondary Actors | 41 |
| B. The Distinction Between Primary and Secondary Liability is Important in SEC Enforcement Cases Because SEC Claims for Aiding and Abetting Have Different Elements Than Claims for Primary Violations | 45 |
| C. The SEC Could Have Brought This Action Against Petitioner as an Aider and Abettor But Chose Not to Do So | 46 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| III. | THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THE TEXT OF SECTION 10(b) AND 17(a) BECAUSE LORENZO DID NOT EMPLOY A MANIPULATIVE DEVICE OR CONTRIVANCE, NOR DID HE EMPLOY A DEVICE, SCHEME, OR ARTIFICE TO DEFRAUD | 48 |
| | A. This Court Has Defined the Terms “Deception” and “Manipulation” in Section 10(b), and Petitioner’s Conduct Does Not Meet the Definitions | 48 |
| | B. The Decision Below Is Inconsistent with the Text of Sections 10(b) and 17(a)(1) Because Petitioner Did Not Engage in Active Misconduct | 54 |
| IV. | OVERTURNING THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S MAJORITY DECISION WOULD NOT HARM THE SEC’S ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM | 55 |
| V. | BROAD SCHEME LIABILITY FOR SECONDARY ACTORS WOULD HARM U.S. SECURITIES MARKETS AND IS UNNECESSARY TO DETERMINE MISCONDUCT OR COMPENSATE INVESTORS | 57 |
| | CONCLUSION | 58 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980) | 57, 58 |
| <i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans and Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013) | 5 |
| <i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996) | 38 |
| <i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975) | 21, 43, 57 |
| <i>Central Bank of Denver, NIA. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Charal Inv. Co. v. Rockefeller</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 593 (D. Del. 2001), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 311 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2002) | 52, 53 |
| <i>In re Charter Communications, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 443 F.3d 987 (8th Cir. 2006) | 38 |
| <i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980) | 51 |
| <i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009) | 29 |
| <i>In re DVI, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 639 F.3d 623 (3d Cir. 2011) | 4, 33 |
| <i>Damato v. Hermanson</i> , 153 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 1998) | 52 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Desai v. Deutsche Bank Sec., Ltd.</i> , 573 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2009) | 6, 29, 31, 32 |
| <i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983) | 43 |
| <i>Dolphin & Bradbury, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 512 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2008) | 13 |
| <i>In re Dynegy, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 339 F. Supp. 2d 804 (S.D. Tex. 2004) | 52 |
| <i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Flannery v. SEC</i> , 810 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012) | 8 |
| <i>Foss v. Bear, Stearns & Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 2005) | 53 |
| <i>Global Crossing Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) | 17 |
| <i>Green v. Santa Fe Industries, Inc.</i> , 533 F.2d 1283 (2nd Cir. 1976) | 51 |
| <i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004) | 29 |
| <i>Janus Capital Group, Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 135 (2011) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In the Matter of John P. Flannery and James D. Hopkins</i> , SEC Release No. 3981, 2014 WL 7145625, <i>vacated on other grounds, Flannery v. SEC</i> , 810 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012) | 8, 23, 24 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>In re Lake States Commodities</i> , 936 F.Supp. 1461 (N.D. Ill. 1996) | 52 |
| <i>Landry v. All Am. Assurance Co.</i> , 688 F.2d 381 (5th Cir. 1982) | 5, 23 |
| <i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 421 (2005) | 30, 31, 53 |
| <i>In re Lernout & Hauspie Sec. Litig.</i> , 230 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D. Mass. 2002) | 17 |
| <i>In the Matter of Leslie A. Arouh</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 50889, 2004 WL 2964652 (Dec. 20, 2004) | 23 |
| <i>In re Nat'l Century Fin. Enters., Inc. Inv. Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 469468 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 27, 2006) | 32 |
| <i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 472 (S.D.N.Y 2005) | 30 |
| <i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988) | 58 |
| <i>Public Pension Fund Group v. KV Pharmaceutical Co.</i> , 679 F.3d 972 (8th Cir. 2012) | 33 |
| <i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Credit Suisse First Boston (USA), Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007) | 37, 58 |
| <i>In re Rent-Way Secs. Litig.</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 493 (W.D. Pa. 2002) | 52 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>In the Matter of Robert W. Armstrong, III,</i> Exchange Act Release No. 51920, 2005 WL 1498425 (June 24, 2005) | 23 |
| <i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green,</i> 430 U.S. 462 (1977) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Schreiber v. Burlington N., Inc.,</i> 472 U.S. 1 (1985) | 54 |
| <i>SEC v. Apuzzo,</i> 689 F.3d 204 (2nd Cir. 2012) | 45 |
| <i>SEC v. Big Apple Consulting USA, Inc.,</i> 783 F.3d 786 (11th Cir. 2015) | 33, 34 |
| <i>SEC v. First Jersey Sec., Inc.,</i> 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996) | 5, 23 |
| <i>SEC v. KPMG LLP,</i> 412 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) | 30 |
| <i>SEC v. Kelly,</i> 817 F. Supp. 2d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>SEC v. Monarch Funding Corp.,</i> 192 F.3d 295 (2d Cir. 1999) | 5, 23 |
| <i>SEC v. Monterosso,</i> 756 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2014) | 33, 34 |
| <i>SEC v. Morgan Keegan & Co.,</i> 678 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2012) | 24 |
| <i>SEC v. Pentagon Capital Mgmt. PLC,</i> 725 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2013) | 23, 24 |
| <i>SEC v. PIMCO Advisors Fund Management LLC,</i> 341 F. Supp. 2d 454 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) | 7, 30, 48 |

SEC v. Sloan,
436 U.S. 103 (1978) 58

SEC v. Washington Cnty. Util. Dist.,
676 F.2d 218 (6th Cir. 1982) 24

Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.,
552 U.S. 148 (2008) *passim*

Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington,
442 U.S. 560 (1979) 58

WPP Luxembourg Gamma Three Sarl v. Spot Runner, Inc.,
655 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2011) 32, 33

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. § 77q(a) *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 78j *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 78o(b)(4)(E) 21, 56

15 U.S.C. § 78o(b)(6)(A) 21, 56

15 U.S.C. § 78t(e) *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 78u-2(a)(2) 21, 56

17 CFR 240.10b *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act, Pub. L.
104-69, 109 Stat. 737 (Dec. 22, 1995) (“PSLRA”)
. 20, 38, 40

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014) 8

Commission's Order *In the Matter of Gregg Lorenzo et al.*, SEC Release No. 33-9480, 2013 WL 6087352 (Nov. 20, 2013) 11

Daniel A McLaughlin, *Liability Under Rules 10b-5(a) and (c)*, 31 Del. J. Corp. Law 631 (2006) 51, 53

Andrew N. Vollmer, *SEC Revanchism and the Expansion of Primary Liability Under Section 17(a) and Rule 10b-5*, 10 Va. L. & Bus. Rev. 273 (2016) 43
